

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Thomas D. Pinks and Billie Jo Campbell,
Petitioners,

v.

North Dakota,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Dakota

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ladd R. Erickson
Counsel of Record
McLean County State's Attorney
P.O. Box 1108
Washburn, North Dakota 58577
(701) 462-8541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 4

I. Petitioners ask this Court to decide an issue
that the North Dakota Supreme Court expressly
declined to decide. 4

II. This case does not implicate a split over whether
parties with the power to compel the appearance
of the author of a laboratory report can still claim
error under the Confrontation Clause. 6

III. Even if the admission of the laboratory report in
this case were deemed improper, there was
ample additional evidence for the jury to
find the petitioners guilty. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103, (2001)	4
<i>Belvin v. State</i> , 922 So.2d 1046 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 2006)	8
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 124 P.3d 203 (Nev. 2005) <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1786 (2006) . . .	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2266, (2006)	6, 9
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 902 A.2d 127 (D.C. 2006) . . .	7
<i>Napier v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 565 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct.1437(2006)	10
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459, 470 (1999)	1, 4
<i>Schaal v. Gammon</i> , 233 F.3d 1103 (CA8 2000)	8
<i>State v. Belvin</i> , 928 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>State v. Blue</i> , 2006 ND 134, 717 N.W.2d 558	9
<i>State v. Caulfield</i> , 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Coombs</i> , 821 A.2d 1030 (N.H. 2003)	6, 7
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 986 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005)	8
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, (1992)	5

Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code §19-03.1-37(5)	7
